

HB1278\_L.003

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Public & Behavioral Health & Human Services.

HB22-1278 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, strike lines 10 through 16.
- 2 Page 3, strike line 1.
- 3 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 4 Page 3, line 21, before "OR" insert "DETENTION AND COMMITMENT
- 5 FACILITIES OPERATED BY THE DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES WITHIN THE
- 6 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,".
- 7 Page 3, after line 24 insert:
- 8 "(5) "BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAM" MEANS THE SPECIFIC
- 9 SERVICES AND ADMINISTRATION OF THOSE SERVICES BY A BEHAVIORAL
- 10 HEALTH PROVIDER.
- 11 (6) "BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROVIDER" MEANS A RECOVERY
- 12 COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION AS DEFINED IN 27-80-126, RECOVERY
- 13 SUPPORT SERVICES ORGANIZATION AS DEFINED IN 27-60-108, OR A
- 14 LICENSED ORGANIZATION OR PROFESSIONAL PROVIDING DIAGNOSTIC,
- 15 THERAPEUTIC, OR PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
- 16 CONDITIONS. BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROVIDERS INCLUDE A RESIDENTIAL
- 17 CHILD CARE FACILITY AND A FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTER.".
- 18 Page 4, line 3, strike "CHILDREN" and substitute "CHILDREN, YOUTH,".
- 19 Page 4, line 9, after "HOSPITAL," insert "DETENTION AND COMMITMENT
- 20 FACILITY OPERATED BY THE DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES WITHIN THE
- 21 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,".
- 22 Page 4, strike line 19 , strike "CLINICAL CASE" and substitute "CARE".
- 23 Page 4, line 22, strike "AND".
- 24 Page 4, line 23, strike "RESTORATION." and substitute "RESTORATION; AND
- 25 "(i) SCREENING, ASSESSMENT, AND DIAGNOSIS, INCLUDING RISK
- 26 ASSESSMENT, CRISIS PLANNING, AND MONITORING TO KEY HEALTH
- 27 INDICATORS.
- 28 (12) "DEPARTMENT" MEANS THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
- 29 SERVICES CREATED PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-1-105.".
- 30 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.

- 1 Page 4, line 25, strike "PROGRAM" and substitute "BEHAVIORAL HEALTH  
2 PROVIDER".
- 3 Page 5, after line 1 insert:  
4 "(14) "HEALTH INFORMATION ORGANIZATION NETWORK" HAS THE  
5 SAME MEANING AS DEFINED IN SECTION 25-3.5-103 (8.5).".
- 6 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 7 Page 5, line 8, strike "ALCOHOL" and substitute "ALCOHOL, MARIJUANA,".
- 8 Page 5, strike lines 11 through 19 and substitute:  
9 "(16) (a) "PRIORITY POPULATIONS" MEANS PEOPLE WHO ARE:  
10 (I) UNINSURED, UNDERINSURED, MEDICAID-ELIGIBLE, PUBLICLY  
11 INSURED, OR WHOSE INCOME IS BELOW THRESHOLDS ESTABLISHED BY THE  
12 BHA; AND  
13 (II) PRESENTING WITH ACUTE OR CHRONIC BEHAVIORAL HEALTH  
14 NEEDS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE BEEN  
15 DETERMINED INCOMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL, ADULTS WITH SERIOUS  
16 MENTAL ILLNESS, AND CHILDREN AND YOUTH WITH SERIOUS EMOTIONAL  
17 DISTURBANCE.  
18 (b) THE BHA MAY FURTHER IDENTIFY SUBPOPULATIONS FOR  
19 PRIORITIZATION ON A REGIONAL OR STATEWIDE BASIS BASED ON HEALTH  
20 EQUITY DATA, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PEOPLE EXPERIENCING OR  
21 AT RISK OF HOMELESSNESS; CHILDREN AND YOUTH AT RISK OF  
22 OUT-OF-HOME PLACEMENT AND THEIR PARENTS; PEOPLE INVOLVED WITH  
23 THE CRIMINAL OR JUVENILE JUSTICE SYSTEM; PEOPLE OF COLOR;  
24 AMERICAN INDIANS; ALASKA NATIVES; VETERANS; PEOPLE WHO ARE  
25 PREGNANT; PEOPLE WHO ARE LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, TRANSGENDER, OR  
26 QUEER OR QUESTIONING; AND INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES AS DEFINED  
27 BY THE FEDERAL "AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990", 42  
28 U.S.C. SEC. 12101 ET SEQ., AS AMENDED.".
- 29 Page 5, after line 24 insert:  
30 "(18) "STATE BOARD" MEANS THE STATE BOARD OF HUMAN  
31 SERVICES CREATED PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-1-107.".
- 32 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 33 Page 7, after line 23 insert:  
34 "(6) THE COMMISSIONER SHALL ESTABLISH AN INFRASTRUCTURE  
35 TO OVERSEE AND BE ACCOUNTABLE FOR POLICY, STRATEGY, AND SERVICES  
36 FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH."
- 37 Page 16, strike line 13 and substitute "SECTION 27-50-105, INCLUDING

- 1 RECORD KEEPING, DATA COLLECTION, AND HEALTH INFORMATION  
2 ORGANIZATION NETWORK CONNECTION;".
- 3 Page 26, line 17, strike "BEHAVIORAL HEALTH" and substitute "MENTAL  
4 HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE USE".
- 5 Page 26, strike line 22 and substitute:  
6 "(VII) MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE USE RECOVERY  
7 SUPPORTS;".
- 8 Page 26, strike line 24 and substitute:  
9 "(IX) CARE MANAGEMENT;".
- 10 Page 27, line 2, strike "AND".
- 11 Page 27, after line 2 insert:  
12 "(XV) SCREENING, ASSESSMENT, AND DIAGNOSIS, INCLUDING RISK  
13 ASSESSMENT, CRISIS PLANNING, AND MONITORING TO KEY HEALTH  
14 INDICATORS; AND".
- 15 Renumber succeeding subparagraph accordingly.
- 16 Page 27, line 4, strike "COMMUNITY" and substitute "REGION".
- 17 Page 37, line 11, strike "ALCOHOL USE DISORDERS OR".
- 18 Page 37, line 13, strike "ENTITY," and substitute "ENTITY OR".
- 19 Page 37, line 14, strike "OR AN ALCOHOL USE DISORDER PROGRAM,".
- 20 Page 207, lines 4 and 5, strike "or for the treatment of alcohol use  
21 disorders" and substitute "~~or for the treatment of alcohol use disorders~~".

\*\* \*\*